
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 14 February 2022 
 
Training Room, The Beehive Community Resource Centre, West Street, Grays, 
RM17 6XP 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Adam Carter, Daniel Chukwu, Sara Muldowney, Terry Piccolo and Sue Sammons 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Lower Thames 
Crossing Task Force meeting held on 17 January 2022. 
 

 

3   Items of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   National Highways Compensation Policy  
 

11 - 16 

6   Verbal Update: Health Impact Assessment  
 

 

7   Work Programme  
 

17 - 20 



 
 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an email 
to direct.democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 4 February 2022 



Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Advice Regarding Public Attendance at Meetings: 

  

Following changes to government advice there is no longer a requirement for public 
attendees to book seats in advance of a committee meeting. All public attendees are 
expected to comply with the following points when physically attending a committee 
meeting:  

  

1. If you are feeling ill or have tested positive for Covid and are isolating you should 
remain at home, the meeting will be webcast and you can attend in that way.  

  

2. You are recommended to wear a face covering (where able) when attending the 
meeting and moving around the council offices to reduce any chance of infection. 
Removal of any face covering would be advisable when speaking publically at the 
meeting.  

  

3. Hand sanitiser will also be available at the entrance for your use.  

 

Whilst the Council encourages all who are eligible to have vaccination and this is 
important in reducing risks around COVID-19, around 1 in 3 people with COVID-19 
do not have any symptoms. This means they could be spreading the virus without 
knowing it. In line with government guidance testing twice a week increases the 
chances of detecting COVID-19 when you are infectious but aren’t displaying 
symptoms, helping to make sure you do not spread COVID-19. Rapid lateral flow 
testing is available for free to anybody. To find out more about testing please visit 
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-
tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/ 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be live streamed and recorded with the video recording being 
published via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast  

   

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Page 1

https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
https://www.nhs.uk/conditions/coronavirus-covid-19/testing/regular-rapid-coronavirus-tests-if-you-do-not-have-symptoms/
http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/webcast
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media 
[...]
cipate in any vote or further vote taken at the 
meeting; and 

- leave the room while the item is being considered/voted 
upon 

If you are a Cabinet Member you may make arrangements for 
the matter to be dealt with by a third person but take no further 

steps 

If the interest is not already in the register you must 
(unless the interest has been agreed by the Monitoring 

Officer to be sensitive) disclose the existence and nature 
of the interest to the meeting 

Declare the nature and extent of your interest including enough 
detail to allow a member of the public to understand its nature 

Non- pecuniary Pecuniary 

You may participate and vote in the usual 
way but you should seek advice on 
Predetermination and Bias from the 

Monitoring Officer. 

Page 3



 

 

Our Vision and Priorities for Thurrock 

 

An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage and excited by 
its diverse opportunities and future. 

 
 
1. People – a borough where people of all ages are proud to work and play, live and 

stay 

 

 High quality, consistent and accessible public services which are right first time 
 

 Build on our partnerships with statutory, community, voluntary and faith groups 
to work together to improve health and wellbeing  
 

 Communities are empowered to make choices and be safer and stronger 
together  

 
 
2. Place – a heritage-rich borough which is ambitious for its future 
 

 Roads, houses and public spaces that connect people and places 
 

 Clean environments that everyone has reason to take pride in 
 

 Fewer public buildings with better services 
 
 
 
3. Prosperity – a borough which enables everyone to achieve their aspirations 
 

 Attractive opportunities for businesses and investors to enhance the local 
economy 
 

 Vocational and academic education, skills and job opportunities for all 
 

 Commercial, entrepreneurial and connected public services 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 17 
January 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Adam Carter, Sara Muldowney and Sue Sammons 
 

Apologies: Councillor Daniel Chukwu 
Peter Ward, Business Representative 
 

In attendance: Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chris Stratford, Senior Consultant, Stantec engaged by Thurrock 
Council 
 
Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative 
Robert Quick, Resident Representative 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the recording to be made available on the Council’s website. 

 
45. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting from the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
held on 18 October 2021, 15 November 2021 and 13 December 2021 were 
approved as a true and correct record.  
 
 

46. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

47. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

48. Thames Freeport - Verbal Update  
 
The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery introduced 
the report and explained that it provided a brief update on the Thames 
Freeport and the effect this would have on the LTC. He stated that due to the 
size of the Freeport, Thurrock felt that LTC connectivity to the local road 
network should improve, and the Council had met with Thames Gateway, Port 
of Tilbury, and DP World to discuss the implications of the LTC and the 
Freeport, particularly the adequacy of the A13 Manorway junction. He 
explained that the amendments that National Highways (NH) were proposing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



to the Orsett Cock roundabout would have implications on the A13 Manorway 
junction, and would therefore impact port traffic. He added that Thurrock were 
currently waiting for detailed traffic modelling of the Orsett Cock roundabout 
and how this would affect the A13 Manorway and the A13/LTC junction. The 
Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery added that officers 
from Thurrock Council had met with the Port of Tilbury last week to 
understand the alignment of the potential Tilbury Link Road and how this 
might connect to Tilbury town. He felt that the view of the Port of Tilbury was 
aligned with the Council’s as both believed that the newly proposed junction 
would be a good step towards the development of the Tilbury Link Road, 
although the Council were still looking to understand how future connectivity 
would be delivered to the port. He explained that the new junction would be 
close to the port, but port traffic would still need to travel up the A1089 to the 
A13/LTC junction to then travel back down to the port. He stated that Thurrock 
Council would be pushing for the Tilbury Link Road at Development Consent 
Order (DCOv2) submission. He summarised and stated that NH were 
planning to start their next consultation on 24 March.  
 
The Chair thanked the Interim Assistant Director for his report and stated that 
the red line boundary for the LTC and the Freeport would overlap. He queried 
whether traffic out of the Freeport would contribute towards LTC air quality 
statistics. The Senior Consultant replied that NH were currently updating their 
traffic model, and Thurrock had been informed that this should be ready by 
mid-March. He explained that at that point, NH would then begin to work on 
updating their noise and air quality modelling. He stated that as the 
consultation began on 24 March, this information would likely not be available 
pre-consultation. He added that the air quality threshold was also changing 
following the Environment Act, which would be implemented toward the end of 
October 2022. He commented that Thurrock had received no clarification from 
NH regarding how this change of threshold would affect the proposed 
scheme.  
 
Councillor Muldowney questioned what was currently known about the 
proposed Tilbury Link Road. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and 
Place Delivery explained that the upcoming consultation would consult on 
modifications to the proposed junction. He explained that the proposed 
junction would only be for operational and emergency access, but could 
provide the basis for a future junction, although no current public access was 
proposed. He added that the proposed junction would be where the tunnel 
portal emerged on the north side of the river and would allow emergency 
vehicles faster access to the tunnel entrance in case of incidents. He stated 
that the new proposed junction could in future connect to Station Road, but it 
was not currently clear whether it would connect to the east or west of Station 
Road.  
 
The Thames Crossing Action Group (TCAG) Representative asked how long 
the new consultation would run, and if this would fall during the purdah period. 
The Senior Consultant stated that the consultation would conclude on 22 April 
and would fall completely during purdah. He stated that therefore the Council 
would need to either submit a draft consultation response or wait to submit 

Page 6



until after purdah had finished with Council endorsement. Councillor 
Muldowney queried when the Council would receive feedback from the last 
consultation. The Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place Delivery 
replied that a summary of changes following the consultation would be 
provided, but NH would not be able to reply to all consultation responses 
before the start of the next consultation in March. The Senior Consultant 
replied that there would be no technical documents for the next consultation 
and that all information would be contained within the consultation guide, plus 
the usual three map books.  
 
The Resident Representative queried how the new Freeport would affect the 
proposed Tilbury Fields area. The Senior Consultant explained that the 
Freeport would receive priority over the Tilbury Fields area, and therefore the 
western half of Tilbury Fields had been given to the Freeport. He explained 
that the new plan increased the northern and eastern sections of Tilbury 
Fields, but this was still smaller in size than the original plan. He added that 
this could cause issues for NH, as NH originally planned for the spoil to be 
used in Tilbury Fields. He explained that as Tilbury Fields would now be much 
smaller, the level of the ground could be higher. He stated that part of the 
proposed consultation would be regarding the updated plans for Tilbury 
Fields.  
 
 

49. Health Impact Assessment - Verbal Update  
 
The Senior Consultant explained that no new information had been received 
on the Health Impact Assessment (HIA) since the last meeting. Councillor 
Muldowney asked if the Task Force could get sight of the HIA document. The 
Senior Consultant replied that the only HIA document that Thurrock Council 
had received was from DCO v1, which included the draft Health and 
Equalities Impact Assessment (HEqIA), but this could be circulated to the 
Task Force for information. He explained that nine local authorities, including 
Thurrock, had commissioned an independent assessment of the methodology 
of the HIA, and many points raised by this assessment would hopefully be 
included in the next version. He stated that Thurrock had received the full 
contents list from the next version of the HIA, but would only receive the final 
document at DCO submission.  
 
The Resident Representative asked when the updated traffic model would be 
available, and if this would include traffic data from the Dartford Crossing. The 
Senior Consultant replied that the updated traffic model data would not be 
available until mid-March, at which point Thurrock would get the opportunity to 
analyse the data. He explained that Thurrock Council had only received the 
cordon model and not received full access to the previous full traffic mod
[...]
ace Delivery added that Thurrock 
Council had also written to NH regarding the pause of the smart motorway 
programme, as the LTC was being designed to almost identical standards.  
 
 

50. Work Programme  
 
The Chair asked that NH be invited to an upcoming meeting of the Task Force 
to discuss the new consultation. The Senior Consultant replied that he would 
liaise with NH and would invite them at the next appropriate meeting. 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.42 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

Page 8

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

Page 1 

 Compensation Where No Land Taken & Noise Insulation Regulations  

CBRE Briefing Note 

SUMMARY 

1.1 This is a briefing note regarding:  

1. Compensation entitlements that can arise from schemes reliant on statutory compulsory purchase 

powers where claimants do not have any of their land acquired; so called "compensation where no 

land taken” claims.  

2. Noise insulation regulations as they apply to significant construction or infrastructure works.  

1.2 The briefing note covers the issues as follows 

• Section 10 Claims  – Compensation arising from execution of works enabling the scheme. 

• Part 1 Claims      – Compensation arising from the use and operation of the scheme. 

• Noise Insulation Regs – Triggers and requirement to offer and install insulation measures. 

SECTION 10 CLAIMS 

Summary 

1.3 Section 10 of the Compulsory Purchase Act 1965 provides persons with an interest in land, but where 

no land is acquired, to a right to compensation for injurious affection to the claimant’s interest caused 

by the execution of the works.  

1.4 In order to succeed, a claim for compensation must pass each of four tests that derive from various 

decisions that were consolidated by the H
[...]
paid as damages arising from the natural and probable consequence of the execution 

of the works. The causation of the damages must not be too remote.  

1.7 The measure of compensation is the diminution in the value of the claimant’s land. In more 

straightforward case this means a ‘before and after’ capital valuation is undertaken assuming the works 

are being executed and another where they works are not. Claims can be mitigated by reprovision of 

the right(s) interfered with.  

Section 10 Claims in practice 

1.8 Section 10 claims are not common. It is typically the case that satisfying all four McCarthy tests is 

challenging and it is very rare for any valid section 10 claims to arise on a scheme.  

1.9 It should be noted that this claim relates to execution of the works not those losses caused by a contractor 

operating outside its remit – these are frequently dealt with as a claim against the contractor directly. 

PART 1 CLAIMS 

Summary  

1.10 Part 1 of the LCA1973 provides persons with an interest in land an ability to claim compensation for 

diminution of value of their interest caused by physical factors (defined in statute) arising from the use 

and operation of public works.  

1.11 Save for a limited number of circumstances claims can only be lodged one year after the public works 

opens to the public with the valuation date (the ‘relevant date’) being the date the scheme opened.  

Detail 

What can trigger a claim 

1.12 Part 1 compensation arises where an owner of a property can demonstrate that the value of their property 

has been reduced by physical factors arising from the use and operation of the scheme.  

1.13 Physical factors are defined in the LCA 1973 as noise, vibration, smell, fumes, smoke, artificial lighting, 

discharge on to land of any solid or liquid substance – the principal factor is noise (in the case of a road 

this will be the noise generated by cars using the road). Non-physical factors cannot be taken into 

a
[...]
EGULATIONS 

Summary 

1.26 The Noise Insulation Regulations 1975 (as amended 1988) sets out the criteria under which a 

Highways Authority must offer to carry out or make a grant for carrying out defined noise insulation 

works to qualifying residential properties affected by noise from a new or altered highway. 

1.27 This duty is ordinarily satisfied by undertaking an assessment of impact using computer modelling as 

set out in The Calculation of Road Traffic Noise, 1988 (CRTN). This is the methodology used to 

determine entitlement under the Regulations and is the accepted method for the prediction of traffic 

noise in the UK. 

1.28 Typically, the CRTN is applied against all eligible dwellings or facades within a set distance from the 

road to identify qualifying dwellings or facades. Highway Authorities then contact eligible building 

owners to offer insulation grants or works.   

Detail 

The Requirement 

1.29 The duty under the Regulations means it is for the Highways Authority to identify and offer noise 

insulation to qualifying building owners. Unlike Part 1 and Section 10 claims, the process is not 

reactive and driven by claims, but proactive and driven by the Authority actively identifying eligible 

building owners. 

1.30 Highway Authorities ordinarily commission a specialist consultant to detail an assessment methodology 

that has been undertaken to identify dwellings which qualify for noise insulation in accordance with the 

Regulations. Letters are then sent to offer works to be carried out or a payment made.  

Eligibility - Statutory Traffic Noise Insulation 

1.31 Regulation 3 of the Act places a duty on the relevant highway authority to offer insulation in respect of 

a new road, or a road for which a new carriageway has been constructed if the following four 

requirements are satisfied: 

• The ‘Relevant Noise Level’ must be at least 68 dB(A) L10(18-hour) – which is significant.  

• The ‘Relevant Noise Level’ must be at least 1 dB(A) more than the ‘Prevailing Noise Level’. 

• New roads must contribute at least 1 dB(A) to the ‘Relevant Noise Level’. 

• The property must be within 300m of a carriageway forming part of the scheme. 

1.32 The “relevant noise level” is calculated using the maximum expected traffic flows between 06:00 and 

24:00 on a normal working day within a 15-year period after the new or altered road or carriageway 

opens to traffic. This is ordinarily taken to be the 15th year of operation. 

Eligibility – Discretionary Traffic Noise Insulation 

1.33 The Regulations provide Highway Authorities with the ability to offer noise insulation at their discretion, 

if the four statutory requirements are met in respect of an altered road. 

1.34 The Regulations also provide the highway authority with discretionary powers to insulate buildings 

which do not fulfil the four requirements, but which share the same facade as a qualifying building. An 

example would be a block of flats in which one flat is eligible, but the Highway Authority could offer 

insulation to all other flats that share the same façade.  

Page 14



 

Page 5 

 Compensation Where No Land Taken & Noise Insulation Regulations  

CONCLUSION 

Summary  

1.35 As identified there are 3 instances where compensation might be payable in respect of property from 

which no land interest has been acquired – in turn 

• Section 10 Claims  

It is very unlikely that there will be any s10 claims on this scheme and where they might arise the 

Acquiring Authority can normally act to mitigate the loss. 

• Part 1 Claims  

Insofar as the Council’s housing stock is impacted by the physical factors then there is scope for Part 

1 claims to be made.  Experience suggests that on a scheme of this magnitude the Highway Authority 

will receive thousands of claims. 

• Noise Insulation Regs 

It is incumbent on the highway authority to identify all those properties which might be entitled to 

noise insulation and then e

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force held on 14 
February 2022 at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fraser Massey (Chair), John Kent (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Daniel Chukwu (arrived 18.07pm)  and 
Sara Muldowney 
 

Apologies: Councillors Adam Carter and Sue Sammons 
Peter Ward, Business Representative 
Colin Black, Interim Assistant Director Regeneration and Place 
Delivery 
 

In attendance: Lucy Tricker, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chris Stratford, Senior Consultant Stantec, engaged by Thurrock 
Council 
Henry Church, Senior Director CBRE 
 
Laura Blake, Thames Crossing Action Group Representative 
Westley Mercer, Thurrock Business Board Representative 
Robert Quick, Resident Representative 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
recorded, with the recording being made available on the Council’s website. 
 

 
51. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting from the Lower Thames Crossing Task Force 
held on 17 January 2022 were approved as a true and correct record. 
 

52. Items of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

53. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

54. National Highways Compensation Policy  
 
Councillor Kent queried the purpose of the report. The Chair stated that the 
issue of compensation had not been discussed by the Task Force previously 
and gave the opportunity for officers to answer questions and provide 
comment. The Senior Consultant Stantec introduced the report and stated 
that compensation given by National Highways (NH) was divided into two 
parts: the first was statutory compensation that had been contained within 



section three of the Council’s formal consultation response; and non-statutory 
compensation.  
 
The Senior Director CBRE stated that compensation could also be given in 
three instances where no land was taken from a resident:  
 
a. Section 10 of the Land Compensation Act (commonly known as the 
McCarthy Rules) which were only applicable where a right benefitting retained 
land was impacted causing reduction in the value of retained assets. He gave 
an example of if a resident had their access rights impacted by the scheme, 
which subsequently reduced the value of their house, then they might be 
entitled to compensation for the reduction in value arising from the executive 
of the works. He explained that NH would often negate a claim by re-providing 
the right (in the example by providing an alternative access to the house).  
 
b. Noise insulation regulations, which were only available to houses within 
300m of the scheme and where:  
i. The ‘Relevant Noise Level’ was at least 68 dB(A) L10(18 – hour).  
ii. The ‘Relevant Noise Level’ was at least 1 dB(A) more than the          
‘Prevailing Noise Level’.  
iii. New roads would contribute at least 1 dB(A) to the ‘Relevant Noise Level’.  
 
He stated that the compensation offered under these regulations would be to 
mitigate the impact of the noise, for example by offering to pay for double or 
triple glazing, or other noise reducing works. He added that the noise 
threshold of 70 decibels was extremely high, and therefore only limited 
residents were likely to qualify for compensation under these regulations. 
 
c. Part 1 of the Land Compensation Act 1973, which compensated the owner 
of a house or interested land for the reduced value of their asset caused by 
physical factors arising from the use of the works. He stated that these 
physical factors included noise, smoke, dust, and fumes, but did not take into 
account loss of views. He stated that this compensation could only be 
accessed one year after LTC scheme opening, and residents either had to 
own the freehold to their property or have a long leasehold interest in rented 
property to apply. The Senior Director CBRE stated that it would be difficult for 
residents affected by the construction of the route to claim compensation, and 
non-compulsory purchases would not be regularly offered, even if residents 
were affected by noise, dust or traffic.  
 
The Chair sought clarification that non-statutory compensation would not be 
widely available during the construction phase, and queried how many 
properties in Thurrock would be negatively affected by the construction. The 
Senior Consultant replied that NH had undertaken an exercise to identify all 
properties within 300m of the proposed route, and one of the Hatch measures 
had been to ensure that earthwork construction, where residents lived 300m 
or less from the route, would be limited to daytime hours, and the team would 
try to secure this in the Development Consent Order (DCO), agreed by NH. 
He added that NH had plans outlining all of the affected properties, but were 
currently updating their noise and air quality assessments before determining 



if mitigation to those residents would be required. The Senior Director CBRE 
added that it was difficult to assess some of the impacts, as the majority of the 
design had not yet been agreed, and much of the design work would be left to 
the contractors. He stated that the LTC team in Thurrock were working to 
foresee potential issues before they arose and ensure mitigation measures 
against these issues were included in the DCO.  
 
Councillor Muldowney explained that she had had a discussion with the NH 
Executive Director for LTC and had requested a fund be set-up for those 
residents living close to the route who suffered from COPD or other illnesses 
that could be worsened by their proximity to the route. She mentioned that this 
fund could be used to relocate, either temporarily or permanently, these 
residents to ensure their health would not be impacted by the scheme. She 
queried if any progress had been made on developing this fund. The Senior 
Consultant replied that her suggestion of the fund had been included in the 
original comments submitted as part of the non-statutory Community Impacts 
Consultation, but the team had not yet received feedback on these comments. 
The Senior Director CBRE stated that he had previously worked on the HS2, 
Heathrow, and Thames Tideway schemes and these had been run by the 
private sector where enhanced compensation had been offered. He stated 
that as NH were a government organisation it tended to only offer the 
statutory minimum level of compensation required.  
 
The Thames Crossing Action Group (TCAG) Representative asked if the 
compensation schemes could be accessed by the general public, as well as 
by the Council. The Senior Director CBRE replied that any property within 
300m of the scheme would be eligible to apply for compensation. He stated 
that these compensation claims usually fell within part 1 of the Land 
Compensation Act, and there were companies that specialised in helping 
people affected by these schemes apply for that compensation. He stated that 
they often mail dropped a local area that would be impacted, and although 
they could offer their assistance, there was no guarantee that a compensation 
claim would be successful. The TCAG Representative asked if residents 
whose properties did not fall within the red line boundary could apply for 
compensation. The Senior Director CBRE replied that they could apply for 
compensation, for example if their access was affected by the construction 
works, but it was difficult to judge the value lost in these houses due to the 
scheme. He added that if residents who suffered from COPD and other long-
term conditions were concerned about the impact of the scheme, they could 
apply for a discretionary purchase order under the Highways Act, but they had 
to have a compelling case that would explain their need to move due to the 
scheme, and the bar was set very high for this type of compensation. The 
Chair questioned if there was a time-limit to apply for a discretionary purchase 
order. The Senior Director CBRE replied that there was no time-limit, but it 
was prudent for residents to act quickly as soon as the circumstances arose, 
as it would take time for their application to be submitted, processed and a 
price agreed upon. The TCAG Representative stated that if residents were 
concerned, basic information could be found on the TCAG website.  
 



The Senior Director CBRE left the meeting at 6.25pm. 
 
 

55. Verbal Update: Health Impact Assessment  
 
The Senior Consultant stated that there was no update regarding the Health 
Impact Assessment (HIA), but the team were continuing to push and ask for 
updates. He stated that the team were still waiting on technical reports to be 
submitted by NH, and they were currently chasing these. He added that he 
was unsure of the dates for the next consultation, as these had not yet been 
agreed by NH, but the closing date for comments from affected local 
authorities was Monday 14 February. He explained that NH were still planning 
on submitting their DCO later this year, but a firm date had not yet been 
confirmed. The Senior Consultant commented that the team were also waiting 
on the updated operational cordon traffic model, which they were hoping to 
receive by the end of the month, and would then receive the updated air 
quality and noise assessments from NH approximately 6-8 weeks after that.  
 
The Chair asked if any progress on the HIA had been made since the last 
Task Force meeting in January. The Senior Consultant Stantec replied that 
there had been little progress since January, but regular CIPHAG meetings 
were being held every six weeks, which had provided additional information 
on how NH carried out their assessments. Councillor Muldowney thanked the 
Senior Democratic Services Officer for circulating version 1 of the HEqIA, and 
queried how NH had determined that the scheme would have a neutral impact 
on health due to climate change. The Senior Consultant replied that the DCO 
v1 had been submitted in October 2021 and had probably been finalised in 
mid-2021, which was before the governments drive to decarbonise and 
climate change had formed part of the government’s core policy. He stated 
that the HEqIA had been based on policy at the time, and the team hoped the 
document would change in line with the updated climate policies. He 
explained that the bar for regulation impacts requiring mitigation was high, 
and therefore a scheme had to have a large impact on the local area and local 
pollution levels before it required mitigation. Councillor Muldowney stated that 
Thurrock’s public health team had analysed the standards that NH used and 
had found them to be lacking. The Senior Consultant added that an 
independent audit into the methodology used for the HEqIA had been 
undertaken and paid for by NH, and scrutinised by the public health teams for 
nine impacted local authorities, who had lots of methodological criticisms. He 
stated that NH had committed to adopting approximately 80-90% of the 
criticisms recommended through the audit.  
 
Councillor Muldowney asked if any progress had been made regarding NH 
commitment to local work and training for the scheme. The Senior Consultant 
replied that the team had asked NH for apprentice targets, local labour targets 
and worklessness targets, and he felt that NH were slowly beginning to agree 
with Thurrock on the need and benefits of these targets. Councillor Chukwu 
questioned the overall cost of the scheme, particularly considering the rising 
cost of living and climate change costs. The Senior Consultant Stantec replied 
that at statutory consultation in 2018 the scheme had been predicted to cost 



between £5 and 6 billion. He stated that the current cost had now been 
predicted at between £6 and 8.4 billion, which had therefore increased the 
cost by approximately 30%, not including the climate change costs. He stated 
that various measures could be undertaken during construction to mitigate the 
climate costs, for example using zero emission HGVS or using more 
environmentally friendly road surfacing techniques. He explained that NH 
were relying on the increased use of zero emissions vehicles during route 
operation as NH were predicting increased traffic to pre-pandemic levels.  
 
 

56. Work Programme  
 
The Chair queried if any progress had been made on inviting NH to a Task 
Force meeting. The Senior Consultant responded that the team were waiting 
on NH to confirm their consultation dates before an invitation was sent. The 
TCAG Representative asked if a report regarding the Council’s 
communication strategy and the LTC could be brought to the Task Force. The 
Senior Consultant replied that he would liaise with The Interim Assistant 
Director Regeneration and Place Delivery regarding this request. He 
explained that Thurrock were currently reviewing their LTC website to make it 
more agile and user-friendly, as well as undertaking a piece of work to ensure 
customer service for NH met the required standard.   
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.40 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

